

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MANUEL VALLE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Florida**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR WAIVER OF TIME AND LEAVE TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF THE BAR HUMAN RIGHTS
COMMITTEE OF ENGLAND AND WALES,
THE INTERNATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION'S
HUMAN RIGHTS INSTITUTE, THE LAW SOCIETY
OF ENGLAND AND WALES, AND THE SPANISH
SOCIETY FOR INTERNATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS LAW (ASOCIACIÓN ESPAÑOLA
PARA EL DERECHO INTERNACIONAL DE
LOS DERECHOS HUMANOS)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
PROF. THOMAS H. SPEEDY RICE
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON & LEE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Sydney Lewis Hall
Lexington, VA 24450
(540) 458-8521
RiceS@wlu.edu

**MOTION FOR WAIVER OF TIME AND LEAVE
TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE
BAR HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE OF
ENGLAND AND WALES, THE INTERNATION-
AL BAR ASSOCIATION'S HUMAN RIGHTS
INSTITUTE, THE LAW SOCIETY OF
ENGLAND AND WALES, AND THE SPANISH
SOCIETY FOR INTERNATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. INTERNATIONAL LAW AND OPINION FORM A BASIS OF LAW AND GOV- ERNMENT IN THE UNITED STATES	4
II. INTERNATIONAL LAW REQUIRING A CLEMENCY INVESTIGATION AND PROCEEDINGS AND PROHIBITING LENGTHY INCARCERATION BEFORE EXECUTION IS INSTRUCTIVE TO THE COURT’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT ANALYSIS	9
A. International treaties require clem- ency investigation and proceedings be available to those under sentence of death.....	9
B. The consistency of international law and opinion concerning prolonged de- tention on death row should provide guidance to this Court in interpreting the Constitution	10
C. Ratified treaty recognizes that pro- longed death row detention can be cruel and unusual.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Regional courts prohibit prolonged death row detention	13
E. National courts in comparable common law jurisdictions prohibit prolonged death row detention	17
III. THE LAW AND OPINIONS OF THE UNITED KINGDOM ARE PARTICULARLY RELEVANT TO THIS COURT'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT ANALYSIS	21
A. In the United Kingdom the availability of a clemency investigation and process in capital cases has always been regarded as an important safeguard against injustice.....	23
B. In the United Kingdom the practice and law has always regarded lengthy incarceration of a prisoner facing death before execution to be unlawful and inappropriate.....	26
IV. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	8
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	22
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	7, 8
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	7
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961).....	22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	7
<i>Hererra v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	23
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6, 22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	1, 6, 8, 22
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	8
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	22

CONSTITUTION

Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

FOREIGN STATUTES AND CASES

CANADA

<i>United States v. Burns</i> , 2001 SCC 7, ¶122	19
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS

<i>Öcalan v. Turkey</i> , Application no. 46221/99, (Grand Chamber Judgment of 12 May 2005), ¶174-175	14
<i>Soering v. United Kingdom</i> , [1989] 11 EHRR 439, Series A, No. 161, ¶106	14, 17

INDIA

<i>Mullin v. The Administrator, Union Territory of Delhi and Others</i> AIR, 1993 SC 746	18
<i>Treveniben v. State of Gujarat</i> , [1989] 1 SCJ 383, 410	19
<i>Umni Krishnan v. State of Andhra Pradesh and Others</i> AIR, 1993 SC 217	18
<i>Vatheeswaran v. State of Tamil Nadu</i> , [1983] 2 SCR 348	18

KENYA

<i>Godfrey Ngotho Mutiso v. Republic</i> , [2010] eKLR, Crim. App. No. 17 of 2008, ¶18	20
---	----

NEW ZEALAND

<i>Burt v. Governor-General</i> , [1992] 3 N.Z.L.R. 672	25
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

UGANDA

<i>Attorney General v. Susan Kigula & 417 Ors</i> (Constitutional Appeal No. 03 of 2006), [2009] UGSC 6 (21 January 2009), 47-49	20
--	----

UNITED KINGDOM

(STATUTES)

Criminal Law (Scotland) Act 1830, 11 Geo. 4 & 1 Will. 4, c.37	26
Murder (Abolition of Death Penalty) Act 1965.....	25

(CASES)

<i>Higgs and Mitchell v. Minister of National Security (Bahamas)</i> , [2000] 2 AC 228, 247.....	16
<i>Guerra v. Baptiste and Others</i> , [1996] 1 AC 397, 414	16
<i>Pratt & Morgan v. The Attorney General of Jamaica</i> , [1994] 2 AC 1 (PC), 35	15, 16, 27
<i>R.v. Home Secretary ex.p. Bentley</i> , [1994] Q.B. 349	25

ZIMBABWE

<i>Catholic Commission for Justice & Peace v. Attorney General</i> , [1993] 4 SA 239 (ZSC)	17, 18
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

INTER-AMERICAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS

<i>Fermin Ramirez v. Guatemala</i> , Order of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights, Judgement of June 20, 2005.....	17
---	----

TREATIES

<i>American Convention on Human Rights</i> , O.A.S. Treaty Series No. 36, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 (18 July 1978).....	10
<i>European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms</i> , ETS 5 (Nov. 4 1950).....	14
<i>International Convention on Civil and Political Rights</i> , G.A. Res. 2200A (XXXI), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (16 December 1966).....	9

UNITED NATIONS DOCUMENTS

<i>Concluding Observations of the Committee against Torture: Zambia</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/ZMB/CO/2 (26 May 2008), ¶19	13
<i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: United States of America</i> (3 Oct. 1995), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.50, ¶281.....	12
<i>Francis v. Jamaica</i> , Communication No. 606/1994 (25 July 1995), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/54/D/606/1994 (1995), ¶9.1	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Human Rights Committee General Comment</i> 20, Article 7 (Forty-fourth session, 1992), U.N. Doc. HR1\GEN\1\Rev.1 at 30 (1994), ¶6	12
Safeguards Guaranteeing the Protection of the Rights of Those Facing the Death Penalty adopted as United Nations Economic and Social Council Resolution 1984/50	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adams, John, <i>A defence of the Constitutions of Government of the United States of America</i> , Preface, Grosvenor Square (Jan. 1, 1797), http://www.constitution.org/jadams/ja100.htm	6
Blackmun, Harry A., <i>The Supreme Court and the Law of Nations</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 39 (1994).....	5
Fielding, Henry, <i>A Clear State of the Case of Elizabeth Canning</i> (London 1753), in Field- ing, <i>An Enquiry into the Causes of the Late Increase of Robbers</i> (1st edn. 1751), in Henry Fielding, <i>An Enquiry into the Causes of the Late Increase of Robbers and Related Writings</i> , 63 (Malvin R. Zirker ed.) (1988)	25
Hale, Sir Matthew, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (S. Emlyn ed.) (London 1736) (2 vols.) (Posthumous publication, written before 1676).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Langbein, John H., <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> , page 60 n. 245 (Oxford 2003).....	23
Report of the Royal Commission on Capital Punishment 1949-53 (1953) (Cmd 8932)	26
